as repayment of the principal portion of the lease liabilities is classified as cash flows from
financing activities.

The Group’s activities as a lessor are not material. However, some additional disclosures will be
required for the Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020.

Cadent Gas Limited

Notes to the consolidated set of financial statements (continued)
Six months ended 30 September 2019

15

1. Basis of preparation and new accounting standards, interpretation and amendments
(continued)

In line with the standard, short-term leases (less than 12 months) and low value leases (less
than £3,500) will continue to be recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or
loss. The expected amount of short-term leases for the year ended 31 March 2020 is £1m and
low value leases is £0.1m.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of
financial position at the date of initial application (1 April 2019):

 IAS 17
carrying
amount

31 March
2019

£m

Adjustments to
recognise right

of use assets
and lease
liabilities

£m

IFRS 16
carrying
amount

1 April 2019

£m

Property, plant and
equipment

9,254 33 9,287

Borrowings <1 yr (52) (9) (61)
Borrowings > 1 year (6,683) (21) (6,704)
Trade and other
receivables

216 (1) 215

Retained earnings 7,114 2 7,116

On adoption of IFRS 16, the group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had
previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These
liabilities were measured at present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the
Cadent’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities as of 1 April 2019.

The table below presents a reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed at 31
March 2019 to lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019.

  £m
Operating Lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 31 March 2019  35